

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 11013 OF 2025

Shivaji Tribhuvan Jadhawar

... Petitioner

vs.

The Dean, K.E.M. Hospital & Ors.

... Respondents

...

Mr.Bakul Bhosale for the Petitioner.

Mr.Santosh Mali for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2/ BMC.

Mr.A.R.Deolkear, AGP for Respondent Nos. 3 and 4, State.

...

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.**

DATE : JANUARY 30, 2026

P.C:

1. The Petitioner, along with two others, have filed a common complaint (ULP) No. 53 of 2000 before the Sixth Labour Court at Mumbai challenging their termination.

2. By judgment dated 13.09.2007, the complaint was dismissed. It was further directed that the candidature of all the Complainants be considered for regular posts, as they were continued in employment.

3. Leave is granted to place on record the complete copy of the judgment of the Labour Court, as well as the judgment of the Industrial

Court dated 27.01.2009, delivered in Revision (ULP) No. 113 of 2008.

4. Let these documents be filed within two weeks from today.

5. The learned Advocate appearing for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 seeks time to take instructions.

6. List this Petition, in the urgent supplementary board, on 11.02.2026.

(ABHAY J.MANTRI, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)