

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 11013 OF 2025

Shivaji Tribhuvan Jadhawar

...Petitioner

Versus

The Dean K.E.M Hospitals And Ors

...Respondents

Mr. Bakul Bhosale, Advocate for Petitioner.

Ms. T. N. Bhatia, AGP a/w Adv. Kedar B. Dighe, Addl. G.P for Respondent
No. 4 – State.

Mr. Akshay Shinde, a/w Santosh Parad, Advocate for Respondent – BMC.

Mr. Manoj Kochare, Administrative Officer of KEM Hospital present.

**CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA AND
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.**

DATED : 24 MARCH, 2026

PC:-

1. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are permitted to file their affidavit in reply to the writ petition.
2. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 shall file their affidavit in reply on or before 7 April 2026.
3. The Petitioner is at liberty to file a rejoinder thereto on or before 15 April 2026.
4. Place this writ petition for further consideration on 16 April 2026.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]